

A RESOLUTION OF THE TRIBAL COUNCIL OF THE DELAWARE TRIBE OF INDIANS TO AUTHORIZE THE SUBMISSION OF THE FY2018 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE COORDINATED TRIBAL ASSISTANCE SOLICITATION GRANT

## **RESOLUTION 2017-09**

Authorized by Curtis Zunigha

**WHEREAS**, the Delaware Tribal Council is authorized by Article V of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Delaware Tribe of Indians to represent and act in all matters that concern the general welfare of the Tribe; and,

WHEREAS, the Delaware Tribal Council of the Delaware Tribe of Indians certifies it has the constitutional authority to apply for CTAS awards on behalf of the Delaware Tribe and adopts this resolution to authorize the submission of the FY2018 U.S. Department of Justice Coordinated Tribal Assistance Solicitation Grant; and,

WHEREAS, The Delaware Tribal Council of the Delaware Tribe of Indians seeks to acquire federal funding to provide services and support to victims of all forms of domestic violence and serve the needs of qualified applicants in its program jurisdiction in Oklahoma and Kansas; and

WHEREAS, The Delaware Tribal Council of the Delaware Tribe also seeks to acquire federal funding for tribal youth programs at the Lewis B. Ketchum Youth Sports Center, Home of the Boys & Girls Club of Chelsea, Oklahoma and all youth in the tribe's local service area;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** the Delaware Tribal Council of the Delaware Tribe of Indians does hereby authorize and approve the submission of its FY2018 CTAS Award application for Purpose Area #5, OVW Tribal Governments Program and Program Area #9, OJJDP Tribal Youth Program, and further authorizes Chief Chet brooks to sign all application documents.

## CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing was considered by the Delaware Tribal Council of the Delaware Tribe of Indians and adopted this <u>21</u> day of <u>February</u> 2017 with a vote of <u>7</u> yes, <u>-</u> no, and <u>-</u> abstaining.

ét Brooks, Chief

Attested by: Charles Randall, Set

OCTICE OCTICE SECRETARY